Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Dr. Neelam Sharma, Assistant Prof. (Education)	
Mehsampur Road, VPO Rurka Kalan, Tehsil Phi	llaur
Distt. Jalandhar -144031 (9878205000)	Appellant
·	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o DPI (colleges), Punjab,	
Phase-8, Mohali	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o DPI (colleges), Punjab,	
Phase-8, Mohali	Respondent
	AC No. 5717 of 2021

Present: (i) Dr. Neelam Sharma the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Dr Surinderjit Kaur, Principal (Ramgarhia College of Education, phagwara) 9855449039 and Sh Sarbjeet Singh, Sr Assistant O/o DPI

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.05.2022 vide which a Show-cause notice was issued to the Respondent-PIO.

- 2. The Appellant states that she has not received the information till date.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information as demanded by the Appellant is available on their website in public domain.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, the Respondent is directed to provided a copy of information to the Appellant on the next date of hearing. Further, it is also ascertained that the Respondent has failed to file their reply to the show-cause notice. Hence, a last opportunity is given to the Respondent-PIO to be present personally on the next date of hearing and file their reply.

Further, as directed in the previous hearing, PIO O/o Ramgarhia College of Education has also filed her reply on affidavit which is taken on record.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### AC No. 5717 of 2021

5. To come up on **22.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 23.05.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

#### **THROUGH REGISTERED POST**

<u>CC: Ms Shalini Kathuria, Supdt.</u> (for information and further necessary action)

<u>O/o DPI (Colleges) Pb, Phase –VIII, Mohali</u>

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Dr. Neelam Sharma, Assistant Prof. (Education) Mehsampur Road, VPO Rurka Kalan, Tehsil Phillaur Distt. Jalandhar -144031 (9878205000)	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Principal, Ramgarhia College of Education,	
Phagwara, Kapurthala	
First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (colleges), Punjab,	
Phase-8, Mohali	Respondent

#### AC No. 2144 of 2022

Present : (i) Dr. Neelam Sharma the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Dr Surinderjit Kaur, Principal (Ramgarhia College of Education, phagwara) 9855449039 and Sh Sarbjeet Singh, Sr Assistant O/o DPI

## **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.06.2022.

- 2. The Appellant states that she has not received the complete information till date.
- 3. The Respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, she has brought an affidavit today which is as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2144 of 2022



Original affidavit, as filed by the Respondent-PIO is handed over to the Appellant and copy of the same is taken on record.

4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the Appellant has been provided information pertaining to point no. 1 and 2. Regarding point no.3 the Respondent-PIO O/o DPI (colleges ) Pb is directed to provide information to the Appellant. Further in case the

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## AC No. 2144 of 2022

information is not available in their record, then to file an affidavit for the same. To come up on **22.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be given to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 29.06.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

#### **THROUGH REGISTERED POST**

<u>CC: Ms Shalini Kathuria, Supdt.</u> (for information and further necessary action)

<u>O/o DPI (Colleges) Pb, Phase –VIII, Mohali</u>

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Dr. Neelam Sharma, Assistant Prof. (Education)		
Mehsampur Road, VPO Rurka Kalan, Tehsil Philla	aur	
Distt. Jalandhar -144031 (9878205000)		Appellant
,	Vs	• •
Public Information Officer,		
O/o DPI (colleges), Punjab,		
Phase-8, Mohali		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o DPI (colleges), Punjab,		
Phase-8. Mohali		Respondent

AC No. 634 of 2022

Present: (i) Dr. Neelam Sharma the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Dr Surinderjit Kaur, Principal (Ramgarhia College of Education, phagwara) 9855449039 and Sh Sarbjeet Singh, Sr Assistant O/o DPI

## <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.05.2022 vide which a show-cause notice was issued to the Respondent-PIO.

- 2. The Appellant states that she has not received the information till date.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the Respondent-PIO,o/o DPI (colleges) filed their reply in response to the show cause notice issued. I have gone through the same and have not agreed with the same.

Hence, **Smt. Shalini Kathuria, Suptd-cum-PIO, o/o DPI (colleges)** is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith reply of show cause notice issued and complete information, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

Further, as directed in the previous hearing, PIO O/o Ramgarhia College of Education has also filed her reply on affidavit which is not correct and the same is not accepted and returned.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### AC No. 634 of 2022

5. To come up on **22.07.2022** at **12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 23.05.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

#### **THROUGH REGISTERED POST**

- CC: 1. Ms Shalini Kathuria, Supdt. –cum- PIO O/o DPI (Colleges) Pb, Phase –VIII, Mohali
  - 2. DPI (colleges), Phase 8, Mohali for necessary action.
  - 3. Principal, Ramgarhia College of Education, Satnampura, Phagwara

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Er. Nitin Kumar Tayal, (M-7837600470)	
# 179-B, Model Town Ext,	
Ludhiana-141002	Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Astt IGP/ Commissioner Bureau of Investigation, PB, PP Hgrs, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Principal Secretary, Home and Justice Affairs, PB,

Main Civil Secretariate, Sector-1, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

#### AC No. 1049 of 2022

Present: (i) None for the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Karam Singh, Sr Asstt. (98550-00484)

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The RTI application is dated 08.11.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.02.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 29.06.2022 in the Commission office.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has filed his submissions via e-mail(s) as under:-

"In this regard please be noted that it is not possible for me to attend the hearing at Chandigarh and hence request your goodself to conduct the hearing on the given date or the next date only through Video Conference facility available at Mini Secretariat Ludhiana"

Copy of the same is taken on record.

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

AC No. 1049 of 2022

4. The Respondent states that they have provided the information to the Appellant.

They have also filed their reply today.

5. I have gone through the same and do not agree with the reply of the Respondent.

Further, it is also ascertained that Sh Karam Singh, Sr Asstt. appearing today on behalf of

the Respondent is not aware of the facts of the case.

It is observed that the respondents are being represented by very low level officials

who are not in a position to satisfy the commission and the appellant. From the next date

of hearing, no person below the PIO or APIO will be allowed to appear. Appearance of low

level officials will amount to disrespect to the RTI Act besides invoking the provisions of

imposition of penalty and also award of compensation to the appellant and also

recommendation of disciplinary action against the PIO under Section 20 of RTI Act, 2005.

Further, the Respondent-PIO is also directed to file their specific reply on the next date of

hearing.

Further, considering the request of the Appellant filed through e-mail(s) the

Appellant is exempted from personal hearings from the further hearings and he shall be

contacted telephonically on his cell number (78376-00470).

6. To come up on **27.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the

orders be sent to be sent to the parties.

Dated: 29.06.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

**Punjab** 

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Lajpat Rai Garg, S/o Sh. Harbans Lal R/o Romana Street, Jaito, Tehsil Jaito, Distt. Faridkot (9814203616)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,
O/o Director Vigilance Bureau, Punjab Mohali
Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar
First Appellate Authority,
O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau,
Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar

			F	Respondent
--	--	--	---	------------

#### AC No. 2199 of 2022

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Lajpat Rai Garg the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Smt. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector-cum-PIO (8054840526)

## **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 14.12.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 06.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 29.06.2022 i.e. today in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that the appellant has not deposited his I.D. proof and additional fees, hence no information was provided to him. She further states that the information is ready with them.
- 5. Copy I.D. proof and postal order of Rs. 55/- is handed over to the respondent by the appellant today in the Commission. Further the respondent is directed to provide complete information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on **14.09.2022 time at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



SH D.R.Singla,(M-7087079234) # 4961,Sector 38 W,Chandigarh

.....Appellant

Vs Public Information Officer, O/o ADC (Urban Development) Mohali

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Director, Local Govt, PB, Chandigarh

												Е	2	-	.,		n			_		J	е		
												Г	7	t	;;	>	μ	ų	וע	Ш	I	J	u	1	ı

#### AC No.1084 of 2022

Present: (i) Sh. D.R.Singla the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 29.10.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 03.03.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 29.06.2022 i.e. today in the Commission.
- 3. Sh. D.R. Singla stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No.1084 of 2022

4. To come up on **22.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Hardeep Singh, S/o Sh. Tarsem Lal, Village Nurpur, Tehsil Banga, Distt. SBS Nagar 9814847273

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DDPO, SBS Nagar First Appellate Authority O/o ADC (Development) SBS Nagar

Registered post: Public Information Officer, O/o DRDP, Mohali Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

#### AC No. 3878 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Jagtar Singh, Reader (8837757294), Sh. Balwinder Singh, (9592098265) and Sh. Budh Singh, Suptd (9888623795)

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.05.2022 passed by the Commission vide which a show cause notice was issued to the PIO, o/o DDPO, SBS Nagar.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter that he has received the information pertaining to point nos. 1 to 5. Regarding point nos. 6 and 7, the respondent promised that the same will be provided to him.
- 3. The respondent has also filed his reply today in the Commission.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is ascertained that the appellant has received the information regarding point nos. 1 to 5. Regarding point no. 6 and 7, the respondent states that the same will be provided as soon as possible. During the last hearing, a show cause notice was issued to the PIO, o/o SBs Nagar. But respondent-PIO has failed to file the same. Taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to file the reply of show cause notice issued.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3878 of 2021

5. To come up on **22.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. GurmejLal, (M-9781672776) Whistle Blower,NCAG, Street No 5, #1331-5, VishawkarmaBhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana-141003.

......Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** O/o EO, Nagar Council, Gobindgarh, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority O/o EO, Nagar Council, Gobindgarh, DisttFatehgarh Sahib

										 F	Respondent

#### AC No. 1115 of 2022

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gurjant Singh, JE (9464156944)

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 13.11.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.03.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 29.06.2022 i.e. today in the Commission.
- 3. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is very voluminous. He has also filed his reply mentioning therein that the appellant can visit their office on any working day and obtain the information.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is observed that the appellant has demanded voluminous information. Hence he is directed to point out specific information to the respondent with a copy to the commission. It is made clear that in case the appellant do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1115 of 2022

5. To come up on **22.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh GurmejLal Whistle, (M-9781672776) Blower,NCAG, Steet No 5,#1331-5 Vishawkarmabhawan,Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana 141003

.....Appellant

..Vs

**Public Information Officer,** O/o EO, nagar Council, Sirhind, DisttFatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority O/o EO, nagar Council, Sirhind, DisttFatehgarh Sahib.

.....Respondent

## AC No.1114 of 2022

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. S.R.Garg, APIO (9463916623), Sh. Robin, Clerk (9888531917)

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 13.11.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.03.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 29.06.2022 i.e. today in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is very voluminous. He has also filed his reply mentioning therein that the appellant can visit their office on any working day and obtain the information.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is observed that the appellant has demanded voluminous information. Hence he is directed to point out specific information to the respondent with a copy to the commission. It is made clear that in case the appellant do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No.1114 of 2022

6. To come up on **22.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Vinay, S/o Sh. Jai Parkash Goyal, House No. 004, GT6, Omaxe Greens, Jharmari, Derabassi Distt. SAS Nagar (8295000951)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, SAS Nagar First Appellate Authority , O/o DC, SAS NAgar

.....Respondent

AC No. 2162 of 2022

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

#### **ORDER**

The RTI dated 07.02.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 29.06.2022 i.e. today in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The perusal of the file shows that the PIO, o/o DC Mohali has sent a letter to the PIO, o/o SDM, Dera Bassi dated 23.06.2022 to attend the hearing in the Commission office. This is the first date of hearing, hence taking a lenient view one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 4. To come up on **22.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. Sd/-

Dated: 29.06.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

CC: SDM, Derabassi

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Raghav Bali, S/o Sh. Bharat Bhushan, House No. 36, Sector 4, Block A, Fatehgarh Sahib – 147301 (8054541526)

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o DC, Fatehgarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority, O/o DC, Fatehgarh Sahib

**Public Information Officer,** o/o-Suptd., Maximum Security Jail, Mehs Gate, Thuhi Road, Nabha, Distt. Patiala

....Responden

# AC No. 2163 of 2022

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Raghav Bali the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Suptd(Grade-I) –cum-APIO (7986933276)

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 16.02.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 29.06.2022 i.e. today in the Commission.
- 3. The respondent states that they have transferred the RTI of the appellant to PIO-cum-Suptd., Maximum Security Jail, Mehs Gate, Thuhi Road, Nabha, Distt. Patiala, as the information is lying with them.
- 4. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO-cum-Suptd., Maximum Security Jail, Mehs Gate, Thuhi Road, Nabha, Distt. Patiala. I, therefore, order that PIO-cum-Suptd.,

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 29.06.2022



# AC No. 2163 of 2022

Maximum Security Jail, Mehs Gate, Thuhi Road, Nabha, Distt. Patiala be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO-cum-Suptd., Maximum Security Jail, Mehs Gate, Thuhi Road, Nabha, Distt. Patiala should supply the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.

5. To come up on **22.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Meetinder Singh Mann, S/o Late Sh. Gurmit Singh R/o # 3095, Sector 28D, Chandigarh (9878312900)

...Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o ADGP, NRI wing, Phase 7 (RTI Branch)
Distt. SAS Nagar
First Appellate Authority,
O/o ADGP, NRI wing, Phase 7 (RTI Branch)
Distt. SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

#### AC No. 2172 of 2022

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Vikas Kumar, Sr. Assistant –cum-APIO, O/o NRI Commission ( 9872707969)

#### **ORDER**

The RTI application is dated 19.10.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 29.06.2022 i.e. today in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Vikas Kumar states that the above said appeal case is not related with the office of NRI Commission. The same is related with PIO, o/o ADGP NRI Wing, Punjab.
- 5. Hence, PIO, o/o ADGP, NRI Wing, is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith complete information.
- 6. To come up on **22.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. Sd/-